Selection of our books indexed in the Book Citation Index
in Web of Science™ Core Collection (BKCI)
Interested in publishing with us?
Contact book.department@intechopen.com
Numbers displayed above are based on latest data collected.
For more information visit www.intechopen.com
Open access books available
Countries delivered to Contributors from top 500 universities

The FDM-3D printing process is accompanied by the cooling and solidification
of the material, so it is necessary to study the thermal properties of the raw material.
The crystallinity of the PBS/PLA blends increases with the PBS content, as shown in
Figure 4a. Since the PLA used here is nearly amorphous, the apparent crystallinity
in the blends decreases with the addition of PLA. The mechanical properties of the
PBS/PLA blend bars produced by injection molding using a microinjection mold-
ing machine are shown in Figure 4b and c. The tensile strength and modulus of the
blends had no significant changes when the PBS content was below 40%. However,
when the PBS content continued to increase, the tensile modulus decreased sharply
while the tensile strength decreased slightly. Elongation at break of blends increased
with increasing PBS content, reaching a maximum of 356% at a PBS content of
80%. This was attributed to the effect of lower content of PLA as a rigid filler on the
toughening of the blends.
Sample Content (wt%)
PBS PLA
PBS100 100 0
PBS80/PLA20 80 20
PBS60/PLA40 60 40
PBS40/PLA60 40 60
PBS20/PLA80 20 80
Table 2.
Sample information of PLA/PBS blends.
Advances in 3D Printing
6